O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street,
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Cank, Hunter and Thomas

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Aqil Sarang / Edmund Brown
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 /5591 / 3833
email: angie.smith@leicester.qov.uk / aqil.sarang@Ieicester.qgov.uk / Edmund.Brown@)leicester.gov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.Brown@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Reco
[...]
rang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 August 2019 and 16 August 2019 are
attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix B
DOMINO'S PIZZA, 13 BELGRAVE BOULEVARD,
LEICESTER, LE4 2JD

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a
report on an application for a new premises licence for, Domino’s Pizza,
13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester LE4 2JD

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phone Democratic Support on 0116
4546358

(Wards affected: Abbey)

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Co

O Appendix A

J

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 9 AUGUST 2019 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Hunter (Chair)

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Gee

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter as Chair led on introductions.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE:
EURO MARKET, 33 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 OLE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the Sub-Committee to review the premises licence for Euro
Market 31-33 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 OLE.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated
that the licence had to be reviewed by the Sub-Committee.

Ms lwona Wojcik the premises licence holder and the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) was not in attendance. The Licensing Team Manager (Policy
and Applications) and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were present. Also
present was the Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) who had submitted
the representation.

Introductions were made and the procedure of the meeting was outlined to



those present.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that an application had
been received from Leicester City Council’s Enforcement Team on 24 June
2019 for a review of the existing premises licence for Euro Market, which
related to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement), acting in the capacity of
Responsible Authority, made representations in support of the review.

Members then queried the process of obtaining a personal licence, which was
then outlined to the Sub-Committee.

All parties were then given the chance to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised on the
options available to them in making a decision. The Sub-Committee were also
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.

The licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), The Legal Adviser to
the Sub-Committee and the Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) then
withdrew from the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the meeting to
advise Members on the wording of their decision.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Licensing
Manager (Enforcement) then returned to the meeting.

Those present were informed the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was
recalled to advise members on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Premises Licence for Euro Market, 33 Narborough Road,
Leicester, LE3 OLE be REVOKED.

REASON FOR DECISION:

The Sub-Committee had listened carefully to representations and had taken



into account the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators Code and the Council’s
Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee had also taken into account the letter
sent by legal representatives for Ms lwona Wojcik stating that their client would
not be attending the hearing and had effectively resigned as the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) of Euro Market.

Ms Woijcik was both the Premises Licence Holder and the DPS.

On 12 April 2019 Ms Wojcik was present on the premises when a joint agency
enforcement operation took place. A number of breaches of the conditions on
the premises licence were noted and a large amount of cigarettes and tobacco
on which UK duty had not been paid were found, both on the premises and in
the flat above. Ms Wojcik was in possession of the keys for the flat. She
admitted that she had been selling the cigarettes at £5.00 per packet for a few
weeks.

On 21 May 2019, the premises were visited, and it was noted that some of the
breaches of the premises licence previously seen continued.

Although the Sub-Committee had been advised that Ms Wojcik was now
complying with the conditions on the premises licence, the premises had been
used by her for criminal purposes, namely the sale and storage of smuggled
tobacco and was to be treated seriously. The criminal activity undermined the
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

The Sub-Committee’s decision that it was appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder to revoke the
licence.

Ms lwona Wojcik would be advised of the right to appeal to decision to the
Magistrate’s Court within 21 days.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no more items of urgent business the meeting was declared
closed at 10:40am






P

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 16 AUGUST 2019 at 9:30 am

10.

PRESENT:

Councillor Hunter (Chair)
Councillor Cank Councillor Pickering

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter was elected as chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE,
THE YELLOW DOOR, 34 BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6HQ

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the Sub-Committee to determine an application for a review of an
existing premises licence for The Yellow Door, 34 Belvoir Street, Leicester, LE1
6HQ.

The Sub-Committee noted that a representation had been received which
necessitated that the application for a review of a premises licence had to be
considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Mr Sukhcharan Kainth (Premises License Holder) and Mr Mitchell Humby
(Designated Premises Supervisor) were present accompanied by a Solicitor.
Nigel Rixon (Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police) and PC Jeff



Pritchard (City Centre Licensing Officer for Leicestershire Police), the Licensing
Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Advisor to the Sub
Committee were also present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined details of the
application. It was noted that an application for a review of a premises licence
had been received from Leicestershire Police on 27" June 2019 which related
to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety
and the prevention of public nuisance. The Police were concerned that there
had been numerous incidents of crime and disorder related to the premises
and that the venue had failed to take steps to uphold the licensing objectives
and keep the public safe.

The Licensing Team Manager stated that representations had been received
from a member of the public who wished to praise the response of the staff of
the Yellow Door when they were assaulted in a nearby premises, and from the
Noise Team who had requested that a condition be added to the premises
licence requiring all amplified music be played through a noise limiting device
set at a level agreed with the Noise and Pollution Team.

PC Pritchard from Leicestershire Police was given the opportunity to outline the
reasons for the application and responded to questions from the Sub-
Committee and the Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder.

The Mr Kainth, Mr Humby and their Solicitor were then given the opportunity to
outline their representation and answered questions from the Sub-Committee.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

Prior to the Sub-Committee considering the application, the Legal Advisor to
the Sub-Committee advised on the options available to them in making a
decision, and relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
being present.

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Nigel
Rixon, PC Jeff Pritchard, Mr Kainth, Mr Humby and accompanying Solicitor
then withdrew from the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Nigel Rixon, PC Jeff Pritchard, Mr Kainth, Mr



Humby and accompanying Solicitor then returned to the meeting.

Those present were advised that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was
called back to the meeting to advise Members on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Premises Licence for The Yellow Door, 34 Belvoir
Street, Leicester, LE1 6HQ be REVOKED.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee carefully considered the
Committee report, all representations made by Leicestershire Police in support
of the application for Review, the representation made by the Noise Team, the
representations made on behalf the Premises Licence Holder (PLH), and the
legal advice given during the hearing.

The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a Review
of a Premises Licence. When considering the application, the licensing
objectives were of paramount concern. The Sub-Committee considered the
application on its own merits and in accordance with the Licensing Authority’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The current licensable activities which were the subject of the review were set
out in paragraph 5.2 of the report.

Leicestershire Police had asked for a review because they were concerned that
there had been numerous incidents of crime and disorder related to the
premises and that the PLH had failed to uphold the licensing objectives and
keep the public safe. Leicestershire Police said that they had ident
[...]
nificantly reduced.

e Since the last action plan the PLH submitted that any incidents had been
fully managed; they had worked with the Noise Team and changed their
sound systems and complied with all health and safety measures.

e The PLH felt that the police were setting them up to fail and that if the
premises were shut it would affect staff and their families. They stated there
were other premises that were having trouble and Yellow Door felt that they

8



were being treated unfairly. They did not feel that they were failing to
promote the licensing objectives, and they believed they had strong
leadership and a willingness to work with the police to ensure licensing
objectives were upheld.

The Sub-Committee confirmed that they had not taken anything put before
them on face value and had spent a great deal of time scrutinising the evidence
in detail and with due rigour.

The Sub-Committee considered each of the options available to them in
reaching a decision.

The Sub-Committee stated they were satisfied that the representations by the
Police engaged three of the four licensing objectives and concluded that it was
appropriate and proportionate in light of the licensing objectives to revoke the
premises licence.

REASON FOR THE DECISION
The Sub-Committee gave the following reasons:

1. The Sub-Committee believed that the cause of the concerns which gave
rise to the application for review was the poor management of the premises
and the unwillingness of the PLH to promote the licensing objectives
particularly that relating to the prevention of crime and disorder.

2. Annex 3 of the premises licence set out conditions attached to the licence
following a previous hearing.

Included in the conditions was the following:

The licence holder will employ sufficient registered door staff to deal with
any likely contingency. Each such individual must be licenced by the
Security Industry Association

The Sub-Committee found that the police had produced compelling evidence
[...]
t significant risk.

9. The Sub-Committee noted guidance which urged to, as far as possible,
seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns identified by the
Police’s representation and that having done that any remedial action
should be directed at those causes and should always be no more than an
appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes. However,
the guidance stated that where premises were found to be trading
irresponsibly, licensing authorities should not hesitate, where appropriate to
do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and
where other measures were deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.

10. The Sub-Committee listened carefully to what the PLH said to them in
answer to the representations made by the Police. The Sub-Committee had
no confidence that the Licence holder would be able to address all that he
needed to promote the licensing objectives.

11.The Sub-Committee had considered all the measures available to them and
concluded that the most appropriate course of action was to REVOKE THE
LICENCE. The Sub-Committee deemed that the other measures were
insufficient to deal with the causes for the concerns which gave rise to the
review of the premises licence.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other urgent business the meeting closed at 11:50am.

10



A Appendix B

WARDS AFFECTED
‘ O 7 Abbey
Leicester
City Council
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 10 October 2019

Application for a new premises licence
Domino’s Pizza, 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester LE4 2JD

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification
o Grant the licence subject to conditions
o Reject the application

3. Summary
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Domino’s Pizza and
summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the

relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Continued....

11



4, Location Plan

_

1 13 Belgrave
| Boulevard

5. Application

5.1  An application was received on 21 August 2019 from KL Ventures Ltd for a new premises
licence for Dominos’s Pizza, 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester. A copy of the application is

attached at Appendix A.

12



5.2

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

9.1

The hours sought on the application are as follows:

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 02:00

Opening hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 02:00

Non-standard timings
Home deliveries only 23:00 - 05:00 Monday to Sunday

Late night refreshment - from the end of the permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start
of the permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

An additional hour to the standard and non-standard timings on the day when British
Summertime commences.
Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A)

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Representation

A representation was received on 17 September 2019 from the Noise and Pollution Control
Team at Leicester City Council. The representation relates to the prevention of public
nuisance. The noise team are concerned that on-street activities associated with the
premises will cause noise disturbances to nearby residents of flats during the quieter noise
sensitive hours of the night. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix C.
Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims
1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits
2.22 - 2.31 Protection of children from harm

13



10

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

3.12-3.20 Late night refreshment

8.41 -8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.11-9.12 Role of responsible authorities

9.13-9.19 Licensing Authorities acting as responsible authorities

9.31 —9.41 Hearings

9.42-944 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1-10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.10 Proportionality

10.13-10.15 Hours of trading

13.10 —13.11 Giving reasons for decisions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing Hours

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading

2 Fundamental Principles

5 Licensing Hours

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance
12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

Points for Clarification

The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify certain
points at the hearing, as follows:

By the applicant

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are
valid, and if not why not?

2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives?

By the party making the representation

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have
made?

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives?

Other Implications

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/ _ Paragraph/References
NO Within Supporting information

14




Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder No
Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low Income No
Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities Impact No

13.Background Papers — Local Government Act 1972
a. None
14.Consultations

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to
applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the applicant is
required to consult with the responsible authorities as set out in the 2003 Act.

15.Report Author

Susan hall

Licensing Officer

0116 4543053
Susan.hall@leicester.gov.uk

APPENDIX CONTENT
A Application
B Representation
C Conditions consistent with the application.

15






Appendix A

I Ea

Leicester City Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We KL Ventures Limited

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Domino's Pizza
13 Belgrave Boulevard

.Post town Leicester Post code LE4 2JD

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £5,000.00

Par
[...]
| b 1 1 T E O e G 0 0 Ml SRR
= - i L 0 | S B e it gy | BAIBE PUR ByER
I Lo =) gyt PEIE i kL e
| =3 rl{]i.l.!“. BB BTN DT g LA ] ) SO YR 1S ORI e |
_ { L5 el g - vl emming b D25 S oy
=3 a5 D80 s Wy i ubpies e el
h._rl. == B o i e L ‘oL ubpey jwed Buged
i b weaty 00 £5 P i
| T ettt
. YT R s G356 Ty % UGN
I;l‘!e TR0 0 DRSS ay B R L e
T G T o e T VRO RS P g AAT |
s | i L
e e = Wl P &9 0 g g of T e gy
T Vet imeest B ¥ e B Lo, PHVICeT e - g T g e s o o 1 el
b s e e PSP e T o e, B e e | s o uBgs Bugoefot Sy
T e A 1 SRS L 3 b s s = i o e | SORutyE Eumg
TR e TR Gl | TSR TARN u
o L L e e s s oo S {] [ - SHHOM 40 4008 S1143)
i s e MY o W <0 0 e, 95 W B | A P
00 CRATHYT L AN 1) D Tl CLACAATI SRR A | —
] THALTI 131810 4 T e s o 1=

T T

Ry T e et

33







Regeneration

D03 Curtlure

Licensing Act 2003 - Representation in respect of Premises Licence

Details of person or body making representation
Your Name: Terence Olaf
Your Address: Noise and Pollution Control Team
Leicester City Council
Phoenix House
1 King Street
Leicester
| LE1 6RN

| Details of premises representation is about _

' Name of | Domino’s Pizza :
Premises:

' Address of | 13 Belgrave Boulevard
premises: Leicester
LE4 2JD

' Application No.
(if known)

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation
relates to:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety )
Prevention of public nuisance yes
Protection of children from harm

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

| refer to the above-mentioned application for a new premises licence for 13 Belgrave
Boulevard, Leicester. My representation relates to the prevention of Public Nuisance.

Hours requested
Mon-Sun: 23:00.00 hours — 02:00 hours

The application address is on the ground floor of the middle property in a row of
terrace properties. On the first floors of this row of terraces houses are residential
flats. The extension of opening hours will mean on-street activity (customers, Car
doors open/shut, delivery agen
[...]
ive to public safety, customers would be asked to
leave the premises and be encouraged to use the home delivery service.

37







	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes of the Previous meeting Yellow Door

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DOMINO'S PIZZA, 13 BELGRAVE BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE4 2JD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appx c




Minutes of the meeting

P

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 at 9:30 am

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

PRESENT:

Councillor Hunter (Chair)

Councillor Pickering Councillor Thomas

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter as Chair led on introductions.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes from the meetings held on 9 August 2019 and
16 August 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DOMINO'S PIZZA, 13
BELGRAVE BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE4 2JD

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report on a
new premises licence for, Domino’s Pizza, 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester, LE4
2JD.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated the
application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Applicant, the Franchisee and a legal representative were in attendance. Terence
Olaf from Environmental Health and Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team at Leicester
City Council were in attendance.



Also present was the Licensing Team Manager and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to those
present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an application for
a new premises licence had been received on 21 August 2019. A representation had
been received on 17 September 2019 from the Noise and Pollution Control Team at
Leicester City Council in relation to the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team
were concerned that on street activities associated to the premises would cause noise
disturbances to nearby residents during the hours of the night.

Representatives from the Noise and Pollution Control Team were then given the
opportunity to outline the reasons for their representations and responded to questions
from the Sub-Committee.

The applicant’s Legal Representative was then given the opportunity to outline the
application and respond to the questions from the Sub-Committee. In light of the
concerns raised by the Noise and Pollution Team, the applicant’s Legal
Representative put forward an amendment to the business opening hours. The
premises now proposed opening hours from 11am to 11pm for counter service
thereafter the premises would be closed to customers. However, a late-night
refreshment licence was sought for hot food deliveries from the premises between
11pm and 5am.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make final
comments.

Prior to the Sub-Committee considering their application, the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee advised them of the options available to them in making their decision and
the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when
making the decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in private on
the basis that it was in the public interest and as such outweighed the public interest of
their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, the applicant,
franchisee and their legal representative, Terence Olaf from Environmental Health and
Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team then withdrew from the hearing.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording off the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, the applicant,
franchisee and their legal representative, Terence Olaf from Environmental Health and
Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team then returned to the hearing.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Legal Adviser to the
Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

Resolved:



That the application for a new premises licence for Domino’s Pizza, 13
Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester, LE4 2JD be GRANTED

REASON FOR DECISION:

In reaching Their decision the Sub- Committee had carefully considered the
Committee report presented by the Licensing Officer, all the representations submitted
on behalf of the applicant, the representations from the Noise and Pollution Team and
the legal advice given during the hearing.

The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a new premises
licence at 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester. When considering the application, the
licensing objectives were of paramount concern. The Sub-Committee had considered
the application on its own merits and in accordance with the licensing authority’s
statement of licensing policy and guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003.

The application had been received from KL Ventures LTD in accordance with Section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The licensable activities which were the subject of the application were set out in
paragraph 5.2 of the Licensing Officers report to the Committee.

Representations had been received from the Council’s Noise and Pollution Team in its
capacity as a Responsible Authority.

The Sub-Committee had fully considered the issues raised by the representation, but
having heard the applicant’s representative, the Sub-Committee were satisfied that
enough practical measures will be put in place to ensure that noise will be kept to a
minimum and that nuisance is not caused to people living in the area.

The Sub-Committee were therefore content to grant the application.

However, the Sub-Committee attached the following conditions to the licence in order
to address the representations made;
1) Delivery vehicles will park approximately 50 meters away after 11pm between

the junction of Belgrave Boulevard and Border Drive and the access gate to
Border House.

2) There will be no more than 5 delivery vehicles used on any evening after
11pm.

3) Each delivery driver operating after 11pm shall ensure that only one door of
their vehicle is used when picking up deliveries. This is to minimise the sound
caused by car doors shutting.

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 10:55am.






